

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

BECKY HARRIS, Chairwoman SHAWN R. REID, Member TERRY JOHNSON, Member

NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice #2018-19 Issuing Division: Enforcement

DATE: March 28, 2018

TO: ALL NONRESTRICTED LICENSEES AND INTERESTED PERSONS

FROM: NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

SUBJECT: ENF-126 - Gaming Device Transaction Form

The Nevada Gaming Control Board's Enforcement Division has implemented a process for the electronic submission of gaming device transactions, in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 14.180 reporting, and in support of Regulation 14.190 and NRS 463.650 approval requests.

Effective immediately, licensee reporting of gaming device transactions will be submitted on Form ENF-126 (a template format), which can be located on the Nevada Gaming Control Board website at gaming.nv.gov by following the links to Divisions/Enforcement Division/Forms and Applications/Gaming Device Transactions. The ENF-126 will facilitate the reporting of gaming device transactions for the following distribution scenarios:

 Pursuant to Regulation 14.180, Category I Distributors shall utilize ENF-126 to report out of state transactions. Completed ENF-126 forms shall be submitted via email to <u>slots@gcb.nv.gov</u>.

Category 1 Distributors must adhere to the following submittal timelines:

- The ENF-126 transaction form must be submitted <u>5 days prior</u> to report all out of state shipments to a non-licensed entity. The gaming device/s must remain in the control or the possession of the Nevada licensee during this review period.
- Distributors may report out of state shipments to licensed recipients, <u>on or before</u> the 15th of the month following the shipment.
- 2. Pursuant to Regulation 14.190, "A licensee, other than a manufacturer and distributor, shall not dispose of gaming devices without the prior written approval of the chairman, unless the devices are sold or delivered to its affiliated companies or a licensed Nevada

manufacturer or distributor." As specified above, a written request to include the ENF-126 form will be required to outline the specifics of the gaming device distribution/sale. Letter requests for approval and all ENF-126 forms shall be submitted via email to slots@gcb.nv.gov.

3. Pursuant to NRS 463.650, unlicensed entities and former Nevada gaming licensees will submit a written request for the approval of all gaming device distribution. The approval request will include the ENF-126 form to outline the specifics of the requested distribution/sale. Letter requests for approval and all ENF-126 forms shall be submitted via email to slots@gcb.nv.gov.

Gaming device shipments will only be approved for destinations where the possession of a gaming device is deemed lawful. Additionally, licensees will be responsible for all due diligence relevant to the shipment destination to ensure that their request for shipment conforms to all local, state, federal and foreign laws.

For additional questions regarding these submittals and approval requests, please contact the Enforcement Division Operations Unit at 702-486-2020.